Merton Council
Planning Applications Committee

Membership

Councillors Substitute Members:
Linda Kirby (Chair) Janice Howard

John Bowcott (Vice-Chair) Najeeb Latif

Tobin Byers lan Munn BSc, MRTPI(Rtd)
David Dean John Sargeant

Ross Garrod Imran Uddin

Daniel Holden
Abigail Jones
Philip Jones

Peter Southgate
Geraldine Stanford

A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held on:
Date: 21 April 2016
Time: 715 pm

Venue: Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden
SM4 5DX

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and
welcomed. If you wish to speak please see notes after the list of agenda items.
For more information about the agenda and the decision making process
contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3357

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

For more information about Merton Council visit http://www.merton.gov.uk


mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

Planning Applications Committee
21 April 2016

1
2

10

11

12

Apologies for absence
Declarations of pecuniary Interest
Minutes of the previous meeting

Town Planning Applications - Covering Report
Officer Recommendation:

The recommendations for each individual application are

detailed in the relevant section of the reports.

Land Adjacent to No.1 Bridge Villas, Ashcombe Road,
Wimbledon, SW19 8JR

Application No: 15/P1955 Ward: Wimbledon Park
Recommendation: GRANT permission subject to S106
Legal agreement and Conditions

Land Adjacent To 87 Denison Road, Colliers Wood,
SW19 2DJ

Application No: 15/P4762 Ward: Colliers Wood
Recommendation: GRANT permission subject to S106
Legal agreement and Conditions

7 Lambourne Avene, Wimbledon Park, SW19 7DW

Application No: 15/P2830 Ward: Wimbledon Park
Recommendation: GRANT permission subject to S106
Legal ag
[...]
2  Additional evidence that objectors/applicants want to provide Committee
Members (i.e. Councillors) to support their presentation (when speaking)
must be submitted to Merton Council’s Development Control Section
before 12 Noon on the day before the relevant Committee meeting.

2.3 If an applicant or objector wishes to circulate additional information in
hard copy form to Committee Members, they are required to provide 16
hard copies to the Planning Officer dealing with the application before 12
Noon on the day before the meeting.

2.4  Any queries on the above should be directed to:

° planning@merton.gov.uk or;

o the Development Control hotline 020-8545-3777 (open 1pm — 4pm
only).

. Contact details for Committee Members and all other Councillors can

be found on the Council’'s web-site: http://www.merton.gov.uk


mailto:planning@merton.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
17 MARCH 2016
(7.15 pm - 10.30 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Linda Kirby (in the Chair),
Councillor John Bowcott, Councillor Tobin Byers,
Councillor Ross Garrod, Councillor Daniel Holden,
Councillor Abigail Jones, Councillor Philip Jones,
Councillor Peter Southgate, Councillor Geraldine Stanford and
Councillor Najeeb Latif (Substitute for Councillor David Dean)

ALSO PRESENT: Stuart Adams (Planning Officer), Chris Chowns (Principal
Transport Planner), Jonathan Lewis (South Team Leader -
Development Control)), Neil Milligan (Development Control
Manager, ENVR) and Michael Udall (Democratic Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Dean.

2 DECLARATIONS OF OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)
None.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

Councillor Ross Garrod requested that the Minute on Planning Enforcement include
reference to the discussions on the Burn Bullock PH, 315 London Road, Mitcham.

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2016 be
agreed as a correct record, subject to Minute 17 (Planning Enforcement —
Summary of Current Cases) including the following extra preamble paragraph-

“Burn Bullock PH, 315 London Road, Mitcham, CR4 (para. 2.05) — Councillor
Ross Garrod referred to the extension notice issued on 6/11/15 (to allow the
required works to be completed) having an expiry date of 6/3/16 whereas the
report indicated that the works should be completed by the end of March 2016.
Officers indicated that information on the expiry date of the notice was not
available at the meeting but did confirm that the works should be completed by
the end of March 2016.”

4 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS - COVERING REPORT (Agenda Item 4)

The published agenda and the modifications sheet tabled at committee form part of
the Minutes.

Pager 1


http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

(a) Modifications Sheet - A list of modifications for items 5,, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15 &
17, and additional letters/representations and drawings received since agenda
publication, were tabled at the meeting.

(b) Oral Representations — The Committee received oral representations at the
meeting made by third parties and applicants/agents in respect of items 5, 7, 9, 10,
11 (an objector and a supporter only), 12, 13, & 14. In each case where objectors
spoke, the Chair also offered the applicants/agents the opportunity to speak; and the
Chair also indicated that the applicants/agents would be given the same amount of
time to speak as objectors for each item.

The Committee received no oral representations at the meeting from other
Councillors (who were not members of the Committee for this meeting.

(c) Order of the agenda — Following consultation with other Members at various times
during the meeting, the Chair amended the order of items to the follow
[...]
the officer case report and the tabled
modifications sheet, subject to -

(a) Car Parking — Permit Free — An additional Head of Term in the Section 106
agreement requiring that the development be permit free.

6 LAND ADJACENT TO NO.1 BRIDGE VILLAS, ASHCOMBE ROAD,
WIMBLEDON, SW19 8JR (REF. 15/P1955) (WIMBLEDON PARK WARD)
(Agenda ltem 6)

1. Proposal - Erection of two storey block with accommodation in the roofspace comprising
four flats (2x 1 bed and 2x 2 bed).

2. Officers advised that site was just within the safeguarding zone for Crossrail 2; and
requested that the item be deferred for further investigations.

Decision: Item 6 - ref. 15/P1955 (Land adjacent to No.1 Bridge Villas, Ashcombe
Road, Wimbledon, SW19 8JR)

That consideration of the application be DEFERRED to a future meeting.+

7 27 CANNON HILL LANE, RAYNES PARK, SW20 9JY (REF. 15/P3653)
(CANNON HILL WARD) (Agenda Item 7)

1. Proposal - Conversion of dwelling into 5 flats, including two storey side extension
with living space at roof level, excavation of basement, single storey rear extension,
rear roof extension, roof lights to front roof slope, replacement of rear windows and
parking for 4 cars and 9 cycles.

2. Parking Spaces — There was discussion of whether the current proposal for 4
parking spaces for the 5 flats should be increased by one space so that there would
be 5 parking spaces for the 5 flats. Officers advised that the current proposal for 4
parking spaces would give the proposed development a better appearance and be
better in terms of pedestrian safety. As indicated below, the Committee approved the
application as proposed with 4 parking spaces.

3. Affordable Housing — Possible Clawback — Members noted that the officer report
stated that the independent viability assessment of the scheme had concluded that
that the scheme was unable to support an affordable housing contribution; and that
therefore officers recommended that any approval be not subject to a financial
contribution towards a
[...]
rd party representations and details of the application proposals are
summarised in each Committee report. It may be that the policies and
proposals contained within the Development Plan and/or other material
planning considerations will outweigh the views of third parties and/or those
of the applicant.

CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
As set out in the body of the report.

RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
As set out in the body of the report.

APPENDICES — THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT

None for the purposes of this report.
BACKGROUND PAPERS

Background papers — Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
Planning application files for the individual applications.

London Plan (2015)

Merton LDF Core Planning Strategy (2011)

Merton Sites and Policies Plan (2014)

Appropriate Government Circulars and Guidance Notes and in particular the
NPPF and NPPG.

Town Planning Legislation.

The Mayor of London’s Supplementary Planning Guidance.

Merton’'s Supplementary Planning Guidance.

Merton’'s Standard Planning Conditions and Reasons.

Town & Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations
2011 (As amended).

Page 14



Agenda Iltem 5

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
21° April 2016

[tem No:
UPRN APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID
15/P1955 22/07/2015
Address/Site: Land Adjacent to No.1 Bridge Villas, Ashcombe Road,
Wimbledon, SW19 8JR
(Ward) Wimbledon Park
Proposal: Erection of two storey block with accommodation in the

roofspace comprising four flats (2x 1 bed and 2x 2 bed)

Drawing Nos: L1A (Site Location Plan), 2D(site plan as proposed), 3C
(Ground floor Plan), 4D(first and second floor), 5B & 6C
(elevations)

Contact Officer: David Gardener (0208 545 3115)

RECOMMENDATION

GRANT Planning Permission Subject to a S106 Legal Agreement and
Conditions

CHECKLIST INFORMATION
Heads of agreement: Permit free, Affordable housing
Is a screening opinion required: No
Is an Environmental St
[...]
isions : A - 4 Aug 2015 - depth of building reduced by 0.675m Copyright 2015
Client : Scale : 1:100@A3 | Drawing title :
; . o BRIAN SMITH R.LB.A, Dato «  niar 2015 | WEST + NORTH
Chartered Architect Drawn : ELEVATIONS AS PROPOSED
M I I I I I I I I I Suite 1, Barry House, 20-22 Worple Road, Wimbledon, London SW19 4pH | J90 title - v
uite 1, barry nouse, - orple noad, mbledon, London . . e . .
_ Telephone: 020 8947 0088 Fax: 020 8947 6827 f\'tﬁ Adj‘g'n';g ! dBEng V'"g\s/\'/ 19 485 C 6C
Site data based on survey by J Brotherton + Partners Jan 2012 shcombe Road, London (]




Agenda Iltem 6

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
21st April, 2016

Item No:
UPRN APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID
15/P4762 05/01/2016
Address/Site: Land adjacent to 87 Denison Road, Colliers Wood
Ward: Colliers Wood
Proposal: Erection of a new residential building comprising 1 x 2

bed ground floor flat with garden and outbuilding (home
office) and 1 x 1 bed flat on first floor and within loft

Drawing No.’s: ‘Site Location Plan DEN-EX-1’, ‘DEN-PR-1 Proposed
Elevations’, ‘DEN-PR-2 Proposed Elevations’, ‘DEN-PR-3
Proposed Ground Floor’, ‘DEN-PR-4 15t Floor &
lllustration’, ‘DEN-PR-5 lllustration and Elevations’ &
‘DEN-PR-6 Proposed Side Elevation North’

Contact Officer: Felicity Cox (020 8545 3119)

RECOMMENDATION

Grant planning permission subject to Section 106 Obligation & Conditions

CHECKLIST INFORMATION

Is a screening opinion required: No

Is an Environmental Statement required: No

Has an Environmental Statement been submitted: No
Press notice: No

Site notice: Yes

Design Review Panel consulted: No

Number of neighbours consulted: 30

External consultations: 0

Controlled Parking Zone: Yes

1. INTRODUCTION
1.1 This application is being brought to the Planning Applications Committee due
to the level of public interest in the proposal.

Page 33



2.2

2.3

2.4

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

The application site is located between the access passage at the rear
gardens to dwellings 13 to 35 Briscoe Road, and the side boundary of 87
Denison Road. The site has a 6.4m wide frontage to Denison Road.

The site was previously used for the storage of vehicles, and is entirely
hardstanding. A large 2 metre wooden double gate forms the entrance to the
site from Denison Road, with 2 metre high brick walls to the side and rear
boundaries. The boundary walls are topped with metal security fencing
another 1.5-2 metres above this.

The application site is not in a conservation area. The site is located in a
controlled parking zone and has a PTAL Rating of 5 (very good).

The eastern side of Denison Road in which the site is located is largely
characterised by the flank walls of dwellings fronting Briscoe Road and
Walpole Road, which are constructed to the footway. The adjoining semi-
detached dwellings at 85 & 87 Denison Road are the only dwellings on the
eastern side of Denison Road oriented to this street frontage. The opposite
side of Denison Road is characterised by a row of traditional terrace housing
of uniform design.

CURRENT PROPOSAL

The current proposal is to erect a new residential building comprising 1 x 2
bed ground floor flat with garden and outbuilding (home office) and 1 x 1 bed
flat on first floor and within the loft.

The flats have been designed as a two-storey, detached residential building
with two storey bay windows to the front elevation and a gable roof. The
dwelling will be constructed from bricks to match the existing terrace housing
in the street (‘Traditional London Reds' or similar) and Marley Eternit fibre
cement (slate like) roof tiles or similar.

The ground floor flat would consist of 2 bedrooms with 3 bed spaces, and
would have a Gross Internal Floor Area of 74 square metres. Access to the
flat will be from the main front door fronting Denison Road. The flat would
have direct access via the living room to the private amenity space at the rear
of the property; of which 98 square metres of garden space has been
allocated to th
[...]
]

Page 71



[ 11 0f 13 ] [ March 20, 2015 - 16:05 ]

Page 72



[110f 13] [ March 20, 2015 - 16:05 ]

\ | I

| |
| BRi IOE RO
-

|
|
|

14

Page 73



[120f 13 ] [ March 20, 2015 - 17:05 ]

\ B RISY% Ot ROAD

Page 74



[120f13] [ March 20, 2015 - 17:05]

\ BRISCOE ROAD

Page 75



[13 of 13] [ March 20, 2015 - 18:05 ]

1 i

|

| BRISCOE ROAD

\

-
| — ==

|
|

™

14

Page 76



[13 of 13 ] [ March 20, 2015 - 18:05 ]

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
21st April 2016

Item No:
UPRN APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID
15/P2830 03/09//2015
Address/Site 7 Lambourne Avenue, Wimbledon Park, London,
SW19 7DW
Ward Wimbledon Park
Proposal: Demolition of existing house and erection of a pair of

two storey 5/6 bed semi-detached houses with
accommodation at basement and roof levels

Drawing Nos 907/01,03B,04C,05B,06B,07B,10B& 11D
Contact Officer: Stuart Adams (0208 545 3147)
RECOMMENDATION

GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions and $S106 agreement

CHECKLIST INFORMATION.

Heads of agreement: - Affordable Housing & Permit Free Development
Is a screening opinion required: No

Is an Environmental Statement required: No

Has an Environmental Impact Assessment been submitted — No
Press notice — Yes

Site notice — Yes

Design Review Panel consulted — No

Number of neighbours consulted — 8

External consultations — No.

PTAL Score — 1b

CPZ - P2(s)

Page 79



1.1

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.1.1

3.2

INTRODUCTION

The application has been brought before the Planning Application
Committee for consideration due to the number of objections received

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

The application site comprises a two storey detached house located in
Lambourne Avenue, which is a cul de sac accessed from Arthur Road,
Wimbledon Park. The house is the last in a line of 4 properties on the
eastern side of the road before reaching the houses at the bottom of the
cul de sac. The house has a side boundary with the turning head area,
giving
[...]
 the written consent of the company. All electronic
any discrepancy to the architect. files will remain prqperty of The Brooks Practice.

Drawings for planning purposes only.



Agenda Item 9

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
21st April 2016

Item No:
UPRN APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID
15/P1506 13/05/2015
Address/Site 34 Leopold Road, Wimbledon Park, London, SW19
7BD
Ward Wimbledon Park
Proposal: Conversion of the existing two storey dwelling to

provide 1 x 3 bedroom ground floor flat with access to
own rear garden and 2 x 1 bedroom flats including the
erection of a two storey rear extension, rear dormer
roof extensions and two roof lights to front roof slope

Drawing Nos LP-002 Rev A, 100 Rev H, 101 Rev G, 102 Rev F,
103 Rev D, 200 Rev H, 201 Rev D, 300 Rev C & 400
Rev B

Contact Officer: Stuart Adams (0208 545 3147)

RECOMMENDATION

GRANT Planning Permission subject a S106 agreement and conditions.

CHECKLIST INFORMATION.
e Heads of agreement: - Permit Free Development & Affordable Housing
Is a screening opinion required: No
Is an Environmental Statement required: No
Has an Environmental Impact Assessment been submitted — No
Press notice — No
Site notice — Yes
Design Review Panel consulted — No
Number of neighbours consulted — 18
External consultations — No.
Number of jobs created — N/A
PTAL score — 5
CPZ -P2 (s)

Page 135



1.1

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

3.1

INTRODUCTION

The application has been brought before the Planning Applications
Committee for consideration due to the number of objections received

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

The application site comprises a two storey detached period house split
into 2 x 2 bedroom flats, located in Leopold Road, Wimbledon Park. The
existing building has a hipped roof and has a two storey rear extension
across over half of the rear elevation. The ground floor flat is accessed
from the front door and the first floor flat has an external rear staircase
accessed via the side driveway to the right of the building.

Beyond the side dr
[...]
& REFUSE STORE I PEDESTRIAN FOOTPATH I PROPOSED CYCLE STORE I I

01 | PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION

_;/qu \1

RECYCLING WHEELIE BIN

BLACK REFUSE SACK
STORAGE

L

PROPOSED REFUSE STORE

ACCOMMODATES A WHEELIE BIN -

AND 3 SACKS (1 PER FLAT). A &vgﬁgizgﬁhgggzg%% 200116 JH
ACCESS IS PROVIDED TO THE | | | | |

/ B CYCLE STORE AMENDED 05.04.16 NW

STORE VIA PAVING FOR EASE OF ISSUED FOR PLANNING 210116 JH
USE RIGHT OF WAY I I PROPOSED RECYCLING & REFUSE STORE I PEDESTRIAN FOOTPATH I PROPOSED CYCLE STORE I ;
é REVISION DATE/DRAWN
o
02 | PROPOSED INTERNAL ELEVATION L
architecture
initiative
B aremtacuranitativa-som
¢
|
PR
VERTICAL TIMBER CLADDING ? ......... DRAWINGWLEPROPOSED .........................
NEW PLANTING PROPOSED TO ... REFUSEAND CYCLE STORE
SCREEN BOTH CYCLE/REFUSE
STORES FROM STREETFRONT b0 U EET TR e
pATE  JAN 2016 scalE  1:100 @ A3
DRAWN  JH cHeck TR
smus PLANNING
E I I I I sosnumeer Al-2180
PAVEMENT 3 PLANTING CYCLE STORE COMMUNAL GARDEN orawine numeer — LP-400 rev B

03 | PROPOSED SIDE ELEVATION



Agenda Iltem 10

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

21 April 2016
Item No:
UPRN APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID
15/P4735 11/12/2015
Address/Site Walnut Tree Cottage, 1 St John’s Road, Wimbledon SW19 4PH
(Ward) Hillside
Proposal: Demolition of existing conservatory and erection of a single
storey extension, excavation of basement with light wells, new
boundary wall and associated landscaping
Drawing Nos 0863_PL.101 Rev I, 102 Rev L, 103 Rev H, 104 Rev I, 105 Rev

J, 106 Rev |, 107 Rev H, 108 Rev |, 109 Rev G, 110 Rev F, 112
Rev A and Design and Access Statement, Structural Engineers
Report and Construction Method Statement and Ground
Investigation Report and Arboricultural Assessment and Tree
Protection Method Statement

Contact Officer:  Richard Allen (8545 3621)

RECOMMENDATION

GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions

CHECKLIST INFORMATION

Heads of agreement: Yes

Is a screening opinion required: No

Is an Environmental impact statement required: No
Has an Envi
[...]
pdf
	03) Site Location Plan.PDF
	04) Plans & Elevations Comp.pdf
	05) Proposed Side Elevation.PDF

	Overshadowing Study
	Cover - Overshadowing Study.pdf
	Existing and Proposed Overshadowing Study.pdf


	7 7 Lambourne Avene, Wimbledon Park, SW19 7DW
	Plans Lambourne
	02) Site Plan.pdf
	03) Site Location Plan.PDF
	04) Proposed Plans_Amended_06.04.16.pdf
	roof
	2ND FLOOR
	1ST FLOOR
	Ground floor north pt
	BASEMENT
	existing block plan

	05) Proposed Elevations_Amended_06.04.16.pdf
	NORTH AND WEST
	SOUTH AND EAST

	06) CGI 1 comp.pdf
	07) CGI 2 comp.pdf


	8 16 Leamington Avenue, Morden, SM4 4DW
	Plans Leamington
	02) Site Plan.pdf
	03) Site Location Plan.pdf
	04) Block Plan.PDF
	05) Existing Block Plan...PDF
	06) Existing Ground Floor...PDF
	07) Existing 1st Floor...PDF
	08) Existing Loft...PDF
	09) Existing Front Elevation...PDF
	10) Existing Rear Elevation...PDF
	11) Existing Side Elevation...PDF
	12) Existing Section B-B...PDF
	13) Proposed Ground Floor...PDF
	14) Proposed 1st Floor Amended.PDF
	15) Proposed Loft...PDF
	16) Proposed Front Elevation...PDF
	17) Proposed Rear Elevation...PDF
	18) Proposed Side Elevation...PDF
	19) Proposed Section B-B...PDF


	9 34 Leopold Road, Wimbledon Park, SW19 7BD
	Plans leopold
	02) Site Plan.pdf
	03) Proposed Site Plan.PDF
	04) New_13.04.16_Ground Floor Plan.pdf
	05) New_13.04.16_First Floor Plan.pdf
	06) New_13.04.16_Second Floor Plan.pdf
	07) New_13.04.16_Roof Plan.pdf
	08) New_13.04.16_North and South Elevation.pdf
	09) New_13.04.16_Proposed East & West Elevation.pdf
	10) New_13.04.16_Existing and Proposed Section A-A.pdf
	11) New_13.04.16_Refuse and Cycle Store.pdf


	10 1 St Johns Road, Wimbledon, SW19 4PH
	Plans St John
	02) Site Plan.pdf
	03) Proposed Plans & Elevations.PDF
	RDA_0893_PL101
	RDA_0893_PL102
	RDA_0893_PL103
	RDA_0893_PL104
	RDA_0893_PL105
	RDA_0893_PL106
	RDA_0893_PL107
	RDA_0893_PL108
	RDA_0893_PL109
	RDA_0893_PL110
	RDA_0893_PL112



	11 Planning Appeal Decisions
	12 Planning Enforcement - Summary of Curr

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
21 APRIL 2016
(7.15 pm - 8.55 pm)
PRESENT Councillor Linda Kirby (in the Chair), Councillor John Bowcott, 

Councillor Tobin Byers, Councillor Ross Garrod, 
Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor Abigail Jones, 
Councillor Philip Jones, Councillor Peter Southgate and 
Councillor Geraldine Stanford

ALSO PRESENT Chris Chowns - Principal Transport Planner
Jonathan Lewis - South Team Leader - Development Control
Neil Milligan - Development Control Manager
Sue Wright - North Team Leader - Development Control
Lisa Jewell - Democratic Services

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor David Dean. Councillor Najeeb Latif 
attended as substitute.

2 DECLARATIONS OF OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

No declarations of pecuniary interest were received.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting on 17 March 2016 were agreed as a true record.

4 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS - COVERING REPORT (Agenda Item 4)

The published Agenda and Supplementary Agenda tabled at the meeting form part of 
the Minutes

(a)Supplementary Agenda: A list of modifications for agenda items 5, 7, 9 , was 
published as a supplementary agenda

(b) Verbal representations: The Committee received verbal representations detailed 
in the minute for each relevant each item 

(c) Order of the Agenda– the Chair amended the order of items to the following: 7, 8, 
9, 10, 5, 6

RESOLVED: That the following decisions are made:

5 LAND ADJACENT TO NO.1 BRIDGE VILLAS, ASHCOMBE ROAD, 
WIMBLEDON, SW19 8JR  (Agenda Item 5)

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Proposal: Erection of two storey block with accommodation in the roofspace 
comprising four flats (2x 1 bed and 2x 2 bed).

The Committee noted the Officers report and presentation, and modifications to the 
wording of the report presented in the Supplementary Agenda.

The Transport Planning Officer confirmed that the property had a PTAL (public 
transport accessibility level) of 6a (excellent) as it was 960m from Wimbledon Station.

Officers explained that whilst the Crossrail 2 Safeguarding  team had said that the 
property was outside of the safeguarding area, this  is contrary to the Crossrail 2 
website, which shows the property to be in this area.  Planning Officers have 
recorded the fact that they have informed the Crossrail 2 safeguarding team of this 
discrepancy and it is now up to the safeguarding team  to resolve this issue.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted unanimously to GRANT planning Permission subject to a s106 
legal agreement and conditions.

6 LAND ADJACENT TO 87 DENISON ROAD, COLLIERS WOOD, SW19 2DJ 
(Agenda Item 6)

Proposal: Erection of a new residential building comprising 1 x 2 bed ground floor flat 
with garden and outbuilding (home office) and 1 x 1 bed flat on first floor and within 
loft

The Committee noted the Officers report and presentation.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted unanimously to GRANT planning Permission subject to a s106 
legal agreement and conditions.

7 7 LAMBOURNE AVENE, WIMBLEDON PARK, SW19 7DW (Agenda Item 7)

Proposal: Demolition of existing house and erection of a pair of two storey 5/6 bed 
semi-detached houses with accommodation at basement and roof levels

The Planning Applications Committee noted the Officers report and presentation and 
additional information in the Supplementary Agenda- Modification sheet which 
included an additional and an amended plan. In addition the Committee noted verbal 
representations from 3 objectors to the application, and a verbal representation by 
the applicant.

Objectors raised points including:
 Scale, mass, visual impact of proposal unacceptable 
 Proposal is 2 ½  times bigger than existing property



3

 Fails to relate to the rhythm and density of current streetscene

 GGIs produced by the developer are misleading

 The development would obscure the views of Wimbledon Park

 Basement prolongs construction time

 The Basement Impact Study is very basic and doesn’t focus on the impact of 
development on the slope

 Parking will be lost

The applicant asked members to note that they had worked closely with Planning 
Officers and several large amendments had been made as part of the process. 
Officers asked members to note that the proposed development was considered to 
preserve the characteristics of Lambourne Avenue; with a large gap between the 
proposed flank wall and the corner, the houses set no further forward than the 
existing house, and stepping down in height following the topography. Transport 
Planning Officer added that the developer had accepted the restrictions to visitor 
parking.

Members asked Officers to clarify the visual impact of the development on the 
basement of Number 5 Lambourne Avenue. Officers said that as the proposed 
development sat to the north of No. 7 it would have no overshadowing or loss of 
sunlight.  Members asked about a point raised by the first speaker – that the new 
development had a volume 2 ½ times bigger than the existing house. Officers replied 
that yes the proposed development was much bigger but that it sits in a plot that is 
much bigger than neighbouring plots and this had been taken into account when 
assessing the scheme. Members asked about the claim by the speaker that the CGI 
produced by the applicant was misleading. Officers explained that the proposed 
development did sit above road level but the corner element had the same ridge 
height as the existing house, that the proposed roof design had a hip roof form and 
would slope away from the front elevation rather than the existing gable that projects 
vertically, and this would  assist in reducing its presence in the street scene.

Members asked about the impact of the development on the Conservation Area. 
Officers replied that they considered that the key attributes of this part of the 
Conservation Area had been preserved in particular the long, wide gap and view of 
Wimbledon Park, which is a key characteristic of Lambourne Avenue in relation to the 
Conservation Area.

Members asked about the proposed basement and whether the slope stability had 
ben considered, following comments made by one of the objectors. Officers stated 
that the Council’s structural and Flood engineers were satisfied with the proposed 
basement subject to conditions.

Comments were made by members regarding the proposed development:



4

 Councillor Holden said that it was very bulky on a prominent site
 Councillor Bowcott said that that the size was overbearing and he criticised the 

crossover arrangement

 Councillor Southgate said the design was derivative and the proposal does not make 
any contribution to the CA

 Councillor Abigail Jones said that the site can support this development and that the 
gap between houses is smaller elsewhere on the street and that the characteristics of 
the CA were not affected by the development.

A motion to refuse the application was proposed by Councillor Holden and seconded 
by Councillor Southgate. The reasons for refusal were given as the scale, mass and 
bulk of the proposal being overbearing on the street scene and that the proposal did 
not make a positive contribution to the conservation area. The Committee voted on 
the motion to refuse, and the motion was carried by 5 votes to 4 with one abstention.

RESOLVED

The Committee agreed to:

1. REFUSE planning permission on grounds relating to the following -

(i) The scale, mass and bulk of the proposal would be overbearing on the 
street scene

(ii) Impact on the Conservation Area - the proposal makes no contribution to 
the conservation area

2. DELEGATE to the Director of Environment & Regeneration the authority to 
agree the detailed grounds of refusal, including any appropriate amendments, 
additions and/or deletions to the proposed grounds/policies.

8 16 LEAMINGTON AVENUE, MORDEN, SM4 4DW (Agenda Item 8)

Proposal: Conversion of existing dwelling house into 2 flats including erection of new 
side porch.

The Committee noted the officers report and presentation, and verbal representations 
from an objector to the application and a representative of the applicant.

The objector made points as detailed in the officers report and emphasised that there 
were no other flat conversions in the Cannon Hill area which is an area of family 
sized house.

Members asked about the unusual design of a living area above a bedroom and 
whether this arrangement would require an additional condition on soundproofing.  



5

Officers stated that this issue was covered by Building Regulations. They also 
answered that the layout of the accommodation could be changed in future.

Members commented that it was sad to lose a family house and they understood 
residents concerns about this and parking issues. However they noted that some 
new developments of flats were due to be built in the area. They commented that this 
development exceeded the London Space Standards and that lose of a family house 
was not a reason for refusal. 

RESOLVED

The Committee voted unanimously to GRANT Planning Permission subject to a s106 
legal agreement and conditions

9 34 LEOPOLD ROAD, WIMBLEDON PARK, SW19 7BD (Agenda Item 9)

Proposal: Conversion of the existing two storey dwelling to provide 1 x 3 bedroom 
ground floor flat with access to own rear garden and 2 x 1 bedroom flats including the 
erection of a two storey rear extension, rear dormer roof extensions and two roof 
lights to front roof slope.

The Committee noted the officers report,  modifications contained in the 
Supplementary Agenda, and presentation, a verbal representation from a 
representative of local residents objecting to the application and a verbal 
representative for the applicant.

Officers stated that they had considered previous refusals and were satisfied that this 
proposal overcame the reasons for these refusals by reducing the number of 
proposed units, the size of the proposed extensions, providing a family sized unit and 
making improvements at the rear of the property.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted unanimously to GRANT Planning Permission subject to a s106 
legal agreement and conditions

10 1 ST JOHNS ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 4PH (Agenda Item 10)

Proposal: Demolition of existing conservatory and erection of a single storey 
extension, excavation of basement with light wells, new boundary wall and 
associated landscaping

The Committee noted the officers report and presentation and the verbal 
representations of an objector to the application, representing himself and other 
residents of St John’s Road and a verbal representation by the Structural Engineer to 
the applicant.



6

The Objector raised residents’ concerns, as detailed in the Officers report, associated 
with the construction of the basement.  The Structural Engineer to the applicant 
stated that he was confident that his investigations had addressed all issues and that 
he had on on-going role in developing the design and instructing the building 
contractors.

Members asked officers about the monitoring of ground water levels, and if this work, 
recommended by the LBM Flood Engineer would be part of the Construction Method 
Statement (CMS). Officers replied that it was not part of the CMS.

Members asked about the shallow footings of the existing buildings, and Officers 
replied that  the structural assessment carried out by suitably qualified engineers and 
surveyors working for the Council had found the site to be satisfactory. Members 
noted that a slightly different design of basement could be built under this property 
under permitted development rights.

Members commented that they understood residents’ concerns about the 
construction of a basement but they understood that the specialist engineers and 
surveyors had assessed the development and found it satisfactory. They also 
commented that the proposed development would have a positive impact on the 
conservation area.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted unanimously to GRANT Planning Permission subject to 
conditions

11 PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 11)

The Committee noted the report showing recent decisions made by Planning 
Inspectors. Members noted that the appeal for application 15/P0499 (14 Burley 
Close, Streatham) was allowed because the inspector felt that sufficient reasons for 
refusal had not been given, but that the costs had not yet been set.

Officers said they would continue to monitor the Alpha Place, Garth Road site.

RESOLVED

The Planning Applications Committee noted the contents of the Planning Appeal 
Decisions Report

12 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 
Item 12)

The Committee noted the contents of the Planning Enforcement – Summary of 
Current Cases report, and noted that the site visit to the  Burnt Bullock had been re-
scheduled to 25 April 2016, but the reason for this rescheduling was unknown.



7

RESOLVED

The Committee noted the contents of the Planning Enforcement – Summary of 
Current Cases report


